
Agenda Item #: ~ ~ -7 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 20, 2024 {X} Consent 

Department: 
Submitted By: 
Submitted For: 

{ } Workshop 

Engineering & Public Works 
Engineering & Public Works 
Construction Coordination Division 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

{ } Regular 
{ } Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Change Order No. 8 in the amount of 
$20,374.61 and a time extension of 18 days to the contract dated October 19, 2021 (R2021-1465) 
(Contract) with Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. (Ranger) for Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from 
Orange Boulevard to south of Northlake Boulevard, and Seminole Pratt Whitney Road and Northlake 

, Boulevard Intersection Improvements (Project). 

SUMMARY: Per PPM CW-F-050, the total ofthis Change Order exceeds the allowed threshold of 
•$100,000 and allowable time extensions relating to staff approvals of change orders to contracts, as 
the sum for the daily value of the 18 days exceeds $100,000, and requires the Board of County 
Commissioners (BCC) approval. The original scope of this Project is to widen 2.5 miles of both 
Seminole Pratt Whitney Road and Northlake Boulevard to 4-lane divided roadways, including new 
stormwater drainage systems, shoulders/bike lanes, retention ponds and sidewalks, as well as the 
addition of new traffic signals at the intersection of Seminole Pratt Whitney Road and Northlake 
Boulevard. Approval of Change Order No. 8 will compensate Ranger for additional drainage work 
necessitated by the discovery of an unforeseen underground rock shelf at Hamlin Boulevard. The 
Contract was approved on October 19, 2021, in the amount of $17,999,999. Previous change orders 
totaling $776,434.38 plus this Change Order bring the total change order amount to $796,808.99 for 
the Contract. The total Contract ·amount, including this Change Order and previous change orders, is 
$18,796,807.99. With the approval of this Change Order, the new revised completion date will be 
March 20, 2025. 

This Project was presented to the Goal Setting Committee on March 4, 2020, and the Committee 
established an Affirmative Procurement Initiative (API) of a 20% minimum mandatory Small 
Business Enterprise (SBE) participation. The proposed SBE participation for Change Order No. 8 is 
90%. To date, the overall participation achieved is 20.95%. This Project is included in the Five­
y ear Road Program. District 6 (YBH) 

Background and Justification: 
After reviewing Change Order No. 8, and finding it to be in proper order, the Engineering and Public 
Works Department recommends approval by the BCC. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Change Order No. 8 with Exhibits A, B, C, D, and E 

Recommended by: ~ eu.J,,,Z £/ 7 /'['~ /<--.,,_.,. 
() County Engineer Date 

Approved by: ~ c.Q_,/' (\ {:Ju/ l}-, 
Deputy County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 
Capital Expenditures $20,375 -0-
Operating Costs -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0-

Program Iucome (Couuty) -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0-
NET FISCAL IMPACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 

$20,375 -0-

POSITIONS (Cumulative) -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Is this item using Federal Funds? 
Is this item using State Funds? 

Budget Account No: 

Fund 3500 Dept 361 Unit 0728 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Object 6551 

Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 
Transportation Improvement Fund 
Seminole Pratt Whitney-Orange/ Northlake 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

Yes[Z]NoO 
YesONo[Z] 

YesONo[ZJ 

Note: Change Order No. 8 in the amount of $20,374.61 and a time 
extension of 18 days to the contract date October 19,2021 
(R2021-1465) with Ranger Construction Industries Inc. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~ •• , :t; \~:::Y'::= 

III. REVIEW OMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comment: 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-

~ ,[w[V--f 
&-/\'f OFMB @r 1JlD ~;j:za Co•Om ,f}lf 
B. Approved as to Form 

and Lli\lal Sufficiency: 

1i;r:/J} 

C. Othe-r Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 
2 

F:IADM_SER\Fiscal\AgendaPage2 24.342.co # 8.1997512A3.1997511D.3500.0728.6551 



PROJECT LOCATION 

Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Orange Boulevard to south of Northlake Boulevard 

and Seminole Pratt Whitney Road and Northlake Boulevard Intersection Improvements 

Palm Beach County Project #1997511 D & 1997512A3 /, 

LOCATION MAP 

(NOT TO SCALE) 

ATfACHM£N'I" l:._ 



REQUEST: 
□WORK ORDER NO. __ _ 

□NEW AU-HORIZATION 

PALM BEACH COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ENGINEERING & PUBUC WORKS DEPARTMENT 

P. 0. BOX 21229, WEST PALM BEACH, Fl 33416-1229 

REQUESTING DIVISION: 

□ROAD & BRIDGE 

□TRAFFIC 

INFORMATION: 
DATE 4'12 24 

REQUESTOR Zachary Kong 
COMMISSION DISTRICT NO: 6 BCHANGE ORDER NO. 8 

SUPPLEMENTAL NO. 

OTHER: 

0 ROADWAY PRODUCTION 

12)CONSTRUCTION COOR 

OsTREETSCAPE 
RESOlUTION NO: _R_2_02c..1--1'-4"'6"-5 ____ _ 
PBC PO NUMBER: ___ _ 

PROJECT LOCATION/LIMITS: Seminole Pratt WMney Road from Orange Boulevard to South of Northlake Boulevard & 
Semtnole Pratt Vllb•tney Road and Northlake Boulevard lntersectron Improvements 

PROJECT NUMBER: 19975110 & 1997512A3 BUDGETUNE ITEM: 3,Soo-361-07 2'ii'-(o.'5S'\ 

CONTRACT NO: N,A CONTRACT DATE: October 19 2021 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR: Ranger Conslructton lndustnes Inc VENDOR 11 : _____ _ 

CONTACT Edw n Jacobs ______ CONTACT PHONE NUMBER: 561-793-9400 

Details:_Ch_~11s.e Order 8 1s to compensate the Contractor for addih!lnal drainage work necessita_te_<l,_l)y differing si1,a_ __ _ 
cond.i(!ons that caused the Contractor to ul_tlize add toonal efforts lo install the drain!'n_eper.plan and was unfQ!eseeable 
at the 1,meof_l)1d Specifica 1y the d1scove0

,· of an unforsee_nroc~ shelf at_Ha,!!1fin Blvd.that was discovere,d··--
d uron_;,_ stor111 _dratn installation _ 
This_ Chan.~e Order w,! frovode an , 1 B, day contract time extensto'l to .. accommodate the additional workr~!l~::c1re::.:dc__ __ 
Exh 1'_i_t_"A" - Change Order Deta1 s __ .. __ _ 
Exh,tnt "8"_ • Bond Rider ____ .. _ _ _ __ 
Exh1b1t "C' - EBO Schedules 
Exh1b1t "D' - Certificate of I n~urance 
Exhibit "E" - Change Order H1sto·y 

The total amount of this request, per the attached documentation, Is not to exceed $ 20 374 61 

The Contractors proposed Small Business Enterpnse (SBE) goal for this proJect was 20.2 %. 

The estimated SBE parttc1pat1on for this request 1s ~ % 
The cumulative SBE participat,on to date for this Contract 1ncludmg this request is 20.9f %. 

The Mmoroty/Women Owned Bus·ness Enterpnse (MIWBE) for 1his contract 1s ~%. The estimated MIWBE 
participation for this request is NIA % The cumulative MIWBE participation to date for this Contract including thts 
request is NIA % 

Palm Beach County Engineenng and Public Works Contact 
Albert W. Hoffman Director Construction Coordination 561-684-4180 --- -- -- -~-----

Name Title 

CONTRACTOR/CONSULTANT/VENDOR APPROVALS 
Please indicate your re9"1>t qt this request by signing 
and returning this~'naJacument to our office. 

-· • .,::_,'' 
____ , 6/12/2024 

Sl~i• ,,✓ Date 

Jamie Timming, Vice President 

APPROVALS 

_fd_~/g_,;_ 
Dfvisrn Approyl! Date 

V·-~- ~.L_··········-·· __ /)_1µ._f. !?::ti ·i, 'I 
Deputy County Engineer Dat~ 

ATTEST: Joseph Abruzzo, 
Clt?rk of the Circuit Court 
& Comptroller 

(Deputy Clerk) Date 

Telephone Number 

ENGINEER OF RECORD (If applicable) 

Signature Date 

Print Name and Title 

BOARD APPROVAL? YES Date:Auqust 20. 2024 

~ ~"" \c._~f'£j ~ Q(z_{~'"'t '.L'-t 
Budget Apprbval \ Date 

PBC Board of Co. Commissioner Date 

Approved as to Form and legal 
Sufficiency: 

·z~,,L /, ! 
) I,, \ 1,/),r ... • 

/ ,f -<,~unty Attorney} 

i/ 
{I 



CHANGE ORDER 
EXHIBTI" .H.11(Pagelof.:2) 

CJ Owner lnitiate<l 

[i2'.J Differing Site Conditions . ____ ······--
D Quantity Overruns/U nderruns 

D Zoning/Code/Ordinance Changes 
D Request By Another Agency/Outside Part): 

D Errors/Omissions/In Design D A. Reimbursable D B. Non-Reimbursable 
Other: 

PROJECT: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Orange Bh d. to South of 
Northlake Boulevard and Seminole Prati \Vhitncy Road and l\orthlakc 
Boulevard intersection Improvements 

TO: Ranger Construction Industries. Inc. 

You are directed to make the following changes in this Contract: 

CHANGE ORDER NO: 8 (Eight) 
COUNTY PROJECT NO: 199751 lD & 19975l2A3 
CONTRACT DATE: October I 9. 2021 
RESOLCTLON :'/0: R202 l-1465 
DISTRICT NO: 6 

Per fDOT Specifications 4-3.2. l "Allowable Costs for Additional Work" and 4-3. 7 "Differing Site Conditions" 

(I) Additional drainage work necessitated by differing site conditions that caused the Contractorto utilize additional 
efforts to install the drainage per plan and was unforeseeable at the time of bid. Specifically the discovery of an 
unforeseen rock shelf at at Hamlin Blvd. that was discovered during stonn drain installation. 

Extend contract time 18 days. 

The original Contract Sum was 
Net change by previous Change Orders 
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was 
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order 
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be 
The Contract Time will be increased by. 
The Date of Completion including this Change Order therefore is 

Total Lump Sum $20,374.61 

S 17.999.999.00 
S 776.434.38 
$ 18.776.433.38 
S 20.374.61 
S 18,796.807.99 

(18) Days 

March 20. 2025 

FXFCUT!ON OF THJS CHA:-lGE ORDER ACKNOWLEDGES Fll\AL SETTLEME"IT OF, AND RELEASE OF ALL CLAIMS fOR 
COSTS AND TIME ASSOCIATED. DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY. WITH THE ABOVE-STATED MOD!FlCAT!ON(S), 
INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS FOR CUMULATIVE DELAYS OR DISRUPTIONS RESULTING FROM. CAUSED BY. OR 
INCIDENT TO. SUCH MODJFICA TION(S). AND INCLUDING ANY CLAIM TI-IA T THE ABOVE-STA TED MODlFICATION(S) 
CONSTITUTES, IN WHOLE OR PART. A CARDNAL CHANGE TO THE CONTRACT. 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 
C01'TRACTOR 
.. 164-SNorth C()_ng, ~re'--'s'-'s-'A-'-v'--'e,___ ___ _ 
Address 

lfYest Palm Beach, FL 33409 

NAME: Jamie Timmins ., 
.... _-• _,.. 

SI Gl\A TU RE:-·•·-~~.,""-'·----~--­

Tl fLE. Vice Pres'ident 

DA I l: 6/12/2024 



EXHIBl1"~ n(Page2c)~ 

Certified Request for Equitable Adjustment 

TO: Palm Beach County Engineering and Public Works - Construction Coordination 

Name of Project: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road from Orange Blvd to South of Northlake Blvd 
Project #: 1997511D & 1997512A3 
Change Order#: 08 

We hereby request a Change Order for the following: 

DESCRIPTION: Revision for additional drainage work at Hamlin Blvd. 

CONTRACT TIME INCREASE: 18 Days 

C.O. AMOUNT: $20,374.61 

In accordance with the Contract, the undersigned certifies under oath and in writing, that the request 
is made in good faith, that any supportive data submitted is accurate and complete to Ranger 
Construction Industries, Inc. best knowledge and belief, and that the amount of the request accurately 
reflects what Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. in good faith believes to be Palm Beach County's 
responsibility. ✓ 

-"'" 
~,/ 

·"'" ,/ / ~04ill12.024 
C, 
/ 

actor's Representative 

Jamie Timming, Vice President 
Print Name 

STATE OF FLORIDA 

Date 

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of~ physical presence or 
D on line notarization, this 17th day of April , 20 ..1!_, by Jamie Timming 

as President for Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. , on behalf 

of the Corporation , who is 11\:1 personally known to me or has 

produced _____ (type of identification) as identification. 

l~:i~~.~\~i~~·-. PENELOPE OUTAN 
,.(~ ·,;, MYCOMMISSIOM # HH 113774 
:.~,i·,S:;,:1.! EXPIRES: April 19. 2025 

-!.'f;~:.::-;~,\•· Bonded Thro Notary Pub:ic \.lr,d;;iN<r\iers (Signature of No ublic - State of Florida) 

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 



JOB 
CONTRACT JOB NO. 
FOR: 

l<>. 

Coal Code Item # 

CHANGES APPROVED: 

EXHIBl1" ft'n(Pagel_otil) 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC, 
101 S8nstnuy's Wrq 

1997511D & 1997512A3 
Pahl Beach County 

Zadla,y King 
Chief Construction Coordinator 
>J'.10Riil.Q.l'.219LQ:-:.!'! 
P08ox21229 
West Palm eeaeh, FL, 33<116-1229 

Description 

Revision of drainage st Hamlin• Additional 
""ts 

West Patm B11111:h, FL 33411 

Quantity 

1.00 

UM 

LS 

PREVIOUS CONTRACT AMOUNT 

CHANGE 
ORDER NO: 
DATE: 

REVISED CONTAACT AMOUNT 

COR 
03J07/24 

AMOUNT OF THIS OROER ------------~$~20~,~37~4~ .• =1,-

10TALCONTRACT AND EX1RAS $20.374.61 

$ 

Unit Price 

20,374.61 

lOTAL CHANGE ORDER AMOUNT 

Total Amount 

$20,374.61 

$0.00 

~.!.374.61 

The work covered by this oroer shall be performed under the same Term a and Conditions as that included In lh8 Original Contract. 

Chief Construction Coordinator AMOUNT OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT: 

., 
Printed Name: 

Date: 

CHANGE NO. 

RANGER CONSlRCUTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

ey.e.,,.;,.-
ProJll:Ct Manager 

COR 



~
• '••-i\,Ran_fler I RC! PROJECT NUMBER 1997&11D & 1997512A3 

PROJECT NAME Palm Beach Cou 
/,'?.:A'J!'f~.lnc;-. CHANGE ORDER NUMBER COR 

CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION Revision or dl'l.lnaga at Hamlln • Addlffon1I costs 

Ranger Construction Industries 
101 Sensbury's Way 
We$1 Palm Beach, FL3a411 

581-793-9400 

DATE 3/7/2024 

ITEM CODE DESCRIPTION BaeeRate QUANT UOM BURDEN TOTAL MarkUD17.5% 

LABOR 
$ . $ . $ . 

$ . $ . $ . 
$ . $ . $ . 
$ . $ . $ . 
$ . $ . $ . 
$ . $ . $ . 
$ . $ . $ . 

EQUIPMENT 
$ . $ 
$ . $ 
$ . $ 
$ . $ . 
$ . $ . 

$ . $ . 
MATERIAL 

$ . $ . 
$ . $ . 
$ . $ . 

SUBCONTRACT Mark 10.0% 

Matador $ 18 248.64 1 LS $ 18248.64 $ 1 824.86 • 
$ . $ . 

'90,073 r;C),( ,--

$ . $ . 
$ $ . 

$ 18,248.84 $ 1,824.86 

SUMMARY 
LABOR I $ $ 

EQUIPMENT $ . $ . 
MATERIAL $ $ . 
SUBCONTRACT $ 18,248.64 $ 1,824.88 

BOND PREMIUM t1.5%\ $ 301.10 

TOTAL $ Z0,374.61 ✓ 

~ 
ii 

~ 

! 
l 



MATAD~R 
CONSTRUCTION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT, INC. 

2781 Vista Parkway, UNIT K2 

West Palm Beach Florida 33411 

561-318--7679 

Date: l/6/2024 
Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Attn: EdwinJacobs 

101 Sansbury's Way WPB 33411 

EXH1errd·(Page:f of.l!) 

Change Order Request #33: Rock Shelf Ind dental Costs 

DRAFT 

Project Name: Seminole Pratt Whitney Road 

PBC Project# 19975110 & 1997512A3 

PWU Project# PUD 19-051 

Prepared By : Harvey Perez 
Email Address: iJ_<1nc':.'cl:!1•~«,cJ::,,uy,qr wnirin ,o'f: 

Cell: 561-346-1699 

Revised 
0l!scription: Removal of Drainaee Pipe and Alteration of Drainage Boxes due to plan revisions (12/4/2023, 12/5/2023-, 12/6/2023, 12./11/2023, 12/15/2023, 12/18/2023) 

(;!tlmated Cost and Break Dawn: 

!item No. I Crew DescriEtion lauantit:i;: I Unit I Quant~ I Unit I Unit Price I Total Cost ~ 
1 Ford F-250 Super Duty w/Tools 1 EA 25 Hours $ 43.19 $ 1,079.75 ~ 
3 CAT 326 Excavator 1 EA 25 Hours $ 142.35 $ 3,558.75 /, 
4 !(omatsu WA"6& 3.:1. 0- 'if 1 EA 25 Hours $ 79.44 $ 1,986.00 1/, 
• Excavator Operator 1 EA 25 Ho""' $ 42.00 $ 1,050.00 % 
7 Loader Operator 1 EA 25 Ho"" $ 37.50 $ 937.501/ 

• Pipelayer 1 EA 25 "°"" $ 24.00 $ 600.00 ,1/ 
9 Skllled Labtlr#1 1 EA 25 "°""' $ 23.00 S 575.00 /,: 
10 Unskilled Labor #1 1 EA 25 Ho"'5 $ 22.50 $ 562.501/ 
11 Unskilled Labor #2 1 EA 25 Hours $ 22.50 $ 562.50 

Total L&E Cost $ 10,012.00/ 

litem No. I Material£Seecialti'. Egulement Oescrif!!ion I I I Q.uantlt~ I Unit I Unit Price I Total Cost I 
1 Well Point Equipment & Well Point System 1 EA 20 _,. $ 57.00 $ 1,140.00 
2 Jet Pump Equipment 1 EA 20 Ho"" $ 52.50 $ 1,050.00 

-This is based on equivilent rental charges as our pump equipment is not 
listed on Equipment Watch- Total $ 2,190.0D ✓ 

Total Materlal Cost wl Tax $ 2,190.00 

Tola.I Labor & Materlal Cost $ 13,102.00/ 
17.5% Markup 1 LS • 2,292.85 $ 2,292.85 ✓1/ 

Total w/ Mark-UP $ 15 394,85 
Item No. Subcontractor Mark-U Quan Unit Unit Price Total Cost 

1 ABC Cona-ete CUttlng 1 LS $ 2,594.35 $ 2,594.35 
2 10% Subcontractor MartM.1p 1 L5 $ 259.44 S 259.44 / 

Total Subcontractor Cost& $ 2,853.79 

[1_~,n No. Descri.e!!2,n Quantity urut I Unit Price _ I Total Cost 
1 Total Change Order Cost 1 LS $ 18,248.64 $ 18,248.64 

TOTAL .$.___!!,248.64 ✓ 

Matador Construction & Land Development, Inc. Ranger Construction Industries, Inc 

By __________ O~e, ___ _ By, ________ Oate, ___ _ 

Harvey Perez President Edwin Jacobs 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Dollars ($) 

Adjustments for CAT 326FL in All Saved Models 
Caterpillar 326F L (disc. 2020) 
crawler Mounted Hydraulic Excavators 

Size Class: 
28.5 • 33.4 mt 
Weight: 
~fA 
Configuration for 326F L (disc. 2020) 

Horsepower 
Power Mode 

Blue Book Rates 

199.0 hp 
Diesel 

No1q-currEnt {i.e. archived) rntes: Oct 1, 2023 - JJe-c 31, 2023. 

Operating Weight 

H; FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost 
ownership Costs 

Pubrlshed Rates 

Adjustments 

Region ( Florida: 97 .9%) 

Model Year {2015: 99.38%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership 
Cost {100%) 

Hourly Operating cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non~Active Use Rates 
Standby Rate 

Idling Rare 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 

Oepreciaticn (ownership) 
Overhaul {ownership) 
CFC (ownership) 
Indirect {ownership) 
Fuel {operating) @ USO 4.39 

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2023 

Monthly 
USO $14,945.00 

{USO $313..85} 

(USO $90.47) 

USD $14,540,68 

Weekly 

USO $4,185,00 

(USD$87,B9) 

(USD $25.33) 

USO $4,071.78 

Dolly 
USO .$1,045,00 

(USO $21,94) 

(USO $6.33) 

USO $1,016.73 

Percentage 

33% 

43% 
15% 
9% 

28.39% 

Hourly 
US0$155.00 

(USD$3.26) 

(USD$0.94) 

US0$150.81 

EXHIBIT"ll"(Pagelof.lb) 

February 20, 2024 

~ 
66224.0 lbs 

Estimated Operating 
Cos1s 

FHWA Rate-

Hourly 
USD$59.73 

USDS59.73 

Value 

USO $4,931,85/rno 

USO $6,426.35/mo 

USO $2,241.75/mo 

USO $1,345.DS(mo 

USD $16.96/hr 

Hourty 
USO $144.64 

USO $142.35 

Hourly 

USD$41.31 

USD$99.58 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book"' 
Print Visit the Cost Recovery Product Gulde on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Austin Perez (austin@matadorconstruction.org) 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equiprnentwatch.com 

AH prices shown In US Dollars ($} 

Adjustments for Pete Ford in All Saved Models 
Ford SUPER DUTY F-250 XL 4X4 DIESEL 
Light Duty Trucks 

Size Class: 
2 
Weight: 
NIA 

configuration for SUPER DUTY F-250 XL 4X4 OIESEL 

Power Mode 
Model Trim 

Blue Book Rates 

Diesel 
XL 

\\Ion-current {L~- archived} mtes: Oct 1, 2023 • Oec J:U.1 2023 

Wheelbase 
Gross Vehicle Weight Rating 

""FHWA Rate is equaJ to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost. 

Published Rates 

Adjustments 

Region ( Florida: 96.6%) 

Model Yea1 {2022: 99.97%) 

Adjusted Hourly Ownership 
Cost (100%} 

Hourly Operating Cost (100%) 

Total: 

Non~Active Use Rates 
Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 
Depreciation (ownership) 

Overhaul (ownership} 

CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 

Fuel (operating) @ USO 4.39 

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2023 

Monthly 
USO $3,255.00 

(USO $U0.67) 
(USDS0.94) 

USO $3,143.39 

OWnership Costs 

Weekly Dally Hourly 
USD$910.00 usomo.oo USD$35.00 

(USO $30.94) (USD$7.82) (USD$1.19) 

(USO $0.26} {USD$0.07) (USD$0.01) 

USDS878.80 USDS:222.U USDS33.80 

Percentage 

23% 

'5% 

16% 

1.6% 

58.63% 

~HIBl'ri:t"(Page10flb 

February 20, 2024 

142 Inches 
10000 Pounds 

Estimated Operaling 
Costs 

FHWA Rate-

Hourty 
USD$25.33 

USD$25,33 

Value 
USO $748.65/rno 

USO .$1,464.75/mo 

USO $520,80/mo 

USD $520.80/mo 

USD $14.85/hr 

Hourly 
USO $43.82 

USO $43.19 

Hourly 

USD$8.93 

USD$32.71 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Date(s). However, due to more frequent online updates, these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Book® 
Print. Visit the Cost Recovery Product Gulde on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Austin Perez (austin@matadorconstruction.org) 



q> J_.,_: __ ,,,n .JJ ,t: -A 

~ g3~n,~:;.c. ~ \f"\1, 
2251 HAMMONDVILLE RD, POMPANO BEACH,~~~-\,s1 

IEXHIBl1"~ n(Page[~ 

FT LAUDERDALE ......... 954-523-4848 
MIAMI ......................... 305-947 ~881 
PALM BEACH ............. 561-7376765 
FT ~ERCE .................. 772-465-4539 

t,p.abcconcretecutting.com 
bi>-\, 

Invoice Date: 1211512023 
PO No: 

Bill To: Site Address: 
MATADOR CONSTRUCTION 
2781 VISTA PARKWAY 
UNIT K2 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

8574 SEMINOLE PRAT 
8574 SEMINOLE PRAT WHITNEY 
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470 

Teims: CREDIT CARD ONLY 

Delf.rlptlon Price 

HAND SAW CONCRETIE STRUCTURE PER CUSTOMERS LAYOUT: 2,011.35 
(1)6.XS' XB" 
(1) 15" X 40"' X 8" 
(1) 21' X 32" X 8" 
(1) 15" X 36" X 8" 
(1) 28'' X 25" X 8" 
(1) 21" X 24"· X 8" 
(1) 24" X 24" X 8" 

SUbTotal: 

Invoice Tot.al: 

Less Pmts!Adj.: 

Inv. Balance: 

~ Al:L 'IWOR. CREDIT eo.R.D5 ACXS1fED :,:,ics 

_. PLEASE SEh--0 A mvr a TillS U\.'VOfCE WITH YOUR REMO'TA.'(Q: s:n 

2;-011.35 

= 
$ 2,011.35 

2,011.35 

0.00 

Ai lB~ ADR. wil: ~ add!c :o all p!~ 0.Ja i","(t.:,ke;, If ~•u.ir cl-adc 1s d"i.honollllC o~ .Je:tur.iad for acy :&.aso:,,. ~ 'O!f\•e t')!! f9,I !0 Ct'.!J:Q! yr:s.: io: N a"IIC'Jl\': d: ':Tl! c:hEtk 
pbs a p~ f&E ef: :$25,00, (o: ~ tmiI) pi;;s.applica~l! !.!les-ta.L 

;:1,;;,1d1 



A 
B\CONCRETE 
C CUTTING INC. 

EXHIBIT' .ft"(Pageiofil::) 

Invoice No 121042 

FT LAUDERDALE ......... 954-523-4848 
MIAMI......................... 305-947-0881 
PALM BEACH ............. 561-7376765 
FT PIERCE.................. 772-465-4539 

2251 HAMMONDVILU! RD, POMPANO Bl!ACIC~ ~ 11·""" r) /)r.w.abcconcretecutting.com 

--------"-,--'· --:J,,-.c..O_, i;._. -----
;. 

Bill To: 
MATADOR CONSTRUCTION 
2781 VISTA PARKWAY 
UNITK2 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

c- e\J • lnvoiceDate:12/1812023 
111,. PO No: 
• Site Address: 

8574 SEMINOLE PRAT 
8574 SEMINOLE PRAT WHITNEY R 
LOXAHATCHEE, FL 33470 

Terms: CREDIT CARD ONLY 

Description Price 

HAND SAW: 583.00 
(2) 24" X 24" X 8" OPENINGS CONCRETE STRUCTURE LID. 

Sub Total: 583.00 

Invoice Total: $ 583.00 

Less Pmts/Adj.: 583.00 

Inv. Balance: 0.00 

**"' All. MAJOR CREDIT CARDS ACCEPTED *** 
*"'* PLEASE SEND A COPY OF THIS INVOICE WITH YOUR REMITTANCE *** 

An 18% APR will be added to all past due invoices. If your check Is d'JShonored or retumed for any reason, we reserve the right to charge vou for the amount of the check 
plus a processing fee of $25.00 (or legal limit) plus appllcable sales tax. 

Page 1 of 1 



EquipmentWatch. 

www.equipmentwatch.com 

All prices shown in US Oonars ($) 

Adjustments for WA320-8 in All Saved Models 
Komatsu WA32D-8 
4-Wd Articulated Wheel Loaders 

Size Class: 
15D-174hp 
Weight: 
NIA 

configuration for WA320..S 

Bucket capacity 
Operator Protection 

Blue Book Rates 

3Cuyd 
ROPSIFOPS 

Non-current (i.e, archh.1&!} rexes: Oct A, 2-023 - Dec 31, 2023 

Horsepower 
Power Mode 

" FHWA Rate is equal to the monthly ownership cost divided by 176 plus the hourly estimated operating cost 

PubUshed Rates 
Adjustments 

Region ( Florida: 97.8%) 

Model Year (2017: 99.89%) 

Adjusted Hourly ov.neiship 
C0St(100%) 

Hourly Operating Cost (UXJ%) 

Total: 

Nan-Active Use Rates 
Standby Rate 

Idling Rate 

Rate Element Allocation 

Element 
Depreciation {ownership) 
Overhaul (ownership) 
CFC (ownership) 

Indirect (ownership) 
Fuel (operating)@ USO 4.39 

Revised Date: 4th quarter 2023 

Monlhly 

USO $8,930.00 

(USD $196.46) 

{USO $9.27) 

USO $8,724.27 

ownership Costs 

Weekly 
USO $2,500.00 

(USO $55,00) 

(USOS>.60) 

USD$2,44ZAO 

Daily 

USD$825.00 

(USD$13.75) 
(USD SCl.65) 

USDS610.60 

-· .... 
33" ,.,. 
11% 

34.68% 

Hou .. 

USOS94.00 

(USD$2.07) 

(USDSD.10) 

USDS91.83 

EXHl811" .ft:."(PaQfi.£.~ 

February 20, 2024 

~

,· 

. ;J:..;, 
;,; . ! ' 

r,4"@. ,@1'1i 
L.Jif..-~ .. ,? .-...;;',~ 

165.0 hp 
Diesel 

Estlmated Operating 
Costs 

FHWARate-

Hou,ty 
USD$29.87 

USDS2:9.87 

V81Ue 
USO $3,393.40/mo 

USO $2,946,90/mo 

USD$1,607AO/mo 

USO $982.30/mo 

USO $10.36/hr 

Hourly 
USOSS0.61 

USO $79.44 

Hourly 

US0$24.78 

US0$59,93 

These are the most accurate rates for the selected Revision Oate(s). However, due to more frequent onllne upda.1es. these rates may not match Rental Rate Blue Boo~ 
Print. V"1Sit the Cost Recovery Product Guide on our Help page for more information. 

The equipment represented in this report has been exclusively prepared for Austin Perez (austin@matadorconstruction.org) 



OUnited Rentals· 
FLUID SOLUTIONS ' II II IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIHIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII m 

.:i 
•rl 
Cll 

~ 

BRANCH 73.K 
15935 ASSD1BLY Lo:::F 
JO'PIT.i!R :FL 33478-6430 
561-624-7801 
561-624-7803 FAX 

MATADOR CONSTRUCTION 
2781 VISTA PKWY 
STE K2 
WEST PALM BCH FL 33411-2740 
Office: 561-795-0995 Cell: 561-346-1699 

MATADOR CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 
2781 VISTA PKWY 
STE K2 
WEST PALM BCH FL 33411-2740 

RENTAL ITEM.:;,: 
_g;y EguiE:ment Descrietion 

1 5209912 POMP 12" TMSN ROTARY WELLPOINT - DIESEL 
Slip x ball 

SALES/MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS: 
Qty Item 

1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE 

1 DELIVERY CHARGE 

1 PICKUP CHARGE 

COMMENTS/NOTES: 

CONTACT: HARVEY PEREZ 
CELL#: 561-346-1699 
POC IS HARVEY 

Minimum 

456.00 

[ENV/MCI] 

' 

EXHIB11"tt"(Page~of.B.) 

RENTAL QUOTE 

1 Customer # 
:Quote Date 
Estimated out 
.Estimated In 
:UR Job Loe 
OR Job # 
Customer Job 
P.O. f 
Ordered By 
Written By 
Salesperson 

# ?~1024226 

ID: 

3371835 
03/04/24 
03/07/24 08:00 AM 
04/04/24 08:00 AM 
2781 VISTA PKWY, WES 
36 

TBD 
: HARVEY PEREZ 
; BRIAN MILLER 
: TRUMAN KENNEDY ____ , 

This is not an invoice 
Please do not pay from this document 

Da•t week 4 Week Estimated Amt. 

456.00 1,140.00 2,850.00 2,850.00 

Rental Subtotal: 2,850.00 

Price Unit of Measure Extended Amt. 

57.000 EACH 57.00 

175,000 EACH 175.00 

350. 000 EACH 350.00 

Sales/Misc Subtotal: 582.00 

Agreement Subtotal 3,432.00 
Rental Protection 427,50 

Tax 203.49 
Estimated Total 4,062,99 

11tis proposal may be withdrawn If not accepted within 30dap. The above nfereted lie■lal Protectio■ Plan. emirwnental, and tax charges are estimates antJ are subject lo change. 

NOTlCE: Thl8 Is not a nmta1 llgl\!E!ffleflt The i.trtal d ~lpmlllt and any Items lllited above ti su11JKt to av,:llabllly and u:,J9ct to thl t■nns and cordllons of th& R&ntal and senotce 
Agrwment, which are avdable Ill httr-:J/www,la'llt:echm1Lcom'lllgal,lnintlll-leNlce-terms-l.lS and whlctt ■ft! h:cirpor,ated laeln byftlference. A C0P'f CF THE RENTAL AND S&NlCE 
AGREB/IENTll!RMS AREAVAILAll.EIN PAFER FORM UPON REQUEST, 

Page: 1 



OUnited Rentals· 
FLUID SOLUTIONS 
m>ANCH 73K 

, 111111111111111111111111111111111111m111111111 

$ 
•rl 
rn 

~ 

15935 ASS!MBLr LOOP 
.1UPI'l'lilR FL 33478-6430 
561-624-7801 
561.-624-7803 .FAX 

MATADOR CONSTRUCTION 
2781 VISTA PKWY 
STE K2 
WEST PALM BCH FL 33411-2740 
Office: 561-795-0995 Cell: 561-346-1699 

MATADOR CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 
2781 VISTA PKWY 
STE K2 
WEST PALM BCH FL 33411-2740 

RENTAL ITEMS: 
-9ll Equipment Description 

1 5200002 POMP 3~ VENTURI PRIME - DIESEL 

4 545/8242 HOSE, JET 2-1/2 X 100' NPT 

1 536/2230 HOSE 4X20 KANAFLEX SUCTION - QC 

1 545/6423 4" QC STRAINER 

SALES/MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS: 
~ Item --

1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE 

l DELIVERY CHARGE 

1 PICKUP CHARGE 

COMMENTS/NOTES: 

CONTACT: HARVEY PEREZ 
CELL#: 561-346-1699 
POC IS HARVEY 

Minimum 

364.00 

32,00 

16.00 

8.00 

[ENV/MCIJ 

EXHIBrr' ..a"(Pag~ 'J.-~ 
RENTAL QUOTE 

customer .ff 
Quote Date 
Estimated Out 
Estimated In 
UR Job Loe 
OR Job # 
Customer Job 
P.O. # 
Ordered By 
Written By 
Sa1esperson 

# 231024536 

ID 

3371835 
03/04/24 
03/07/24 08:00 AM 
04/04/24 08:00 AM 
2781 VISTA PKWY, WES 
36 

TBD 
HARVEY PEREZ 
BRIAN MILLER 
TRUMAN KENNEDY 

This is not an invoice 
Please do not pay from this document 

Day Week 4 Week Estimated Amt. 

364.00 910.00 2,275.00 2,275.00 

32.00 80.00 200.00 800.00 

16.00 40.00 100.00 100.00 

8.00 20.00 50. 00 50.00 

Rental Subtotal: 3,225.00 

Price Unit of Measure Extended Amt . 

45.500 EACH 45.50 

175.000 EACH 175.00 

350.000 EACH 350.00 

Sales/Misc Subtotal: 570.50 

Agreement Subtotal 3,795.50 
Rental Protection 483.75 

Tax 228.94 
Estimated Total 4,508.19 

Tbls preposal ma, be withdrawn if not accepted within SO days. The above referenced Rental Protection Plan, emranmtntal. and tax charges are emmates and are subject lo change. 

Nonce 1h18 la net a rental ag,Hment. The nmtal d ~nl and any tterm llsted above Is subfed: to avallablllty ancl 8llblDct 10 the lerrrs and conditions d the Rental and Service 
Agn,anent. which am lvdable at httpa:J/www.unlbHhlQb..t:om/legdrentlHervlCMennMJS ancl Whlcharu lncotpented he!eln by ref'e,ence. A C0P'( OFfflERENTALAND SBN'ICE 
AGREl:MENT TERMS AFE AVAI.AB.EIN PAPER FORM UPON REQUEST. 

Page: 1 



TRAVELERS 
RIDER 

EXHIBIT"U(PageJ.o~ 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of 
America 

Hartford, Connecticut 06183 

To be attached to and form part of Bond# 107459801 

Issued on behalf of Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. as Principal, and in favor of 
Palm Beach County, Board of County Commissioners as Obligee. 

It is agreed that: 

1. The Surety hereby gives its consent to change the Bond Amount 

from: $18,776,433.38 
to: $18,796,807.99 

2. This rider shall become effective as of: April 12, 2024 

PROVIDED, however, that the liability of the Surety under the attached bond as changed by this 
Rider shall not be cumulative. 

Signed, sealed and dated the 15th day of April, 2024 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

By: ~~: ----<'- ·:-:>- ---
__,-· 

Travelers Cas. u.aa·J· ~--~/// ..• /;···. r'_ e: Company of America 
/;f/',,~,J 

_lit,{W/(__' 
By. . , ,,,o/ -

. --- ;, j'Jf,/' 

elps, Attorney-In-Fact and FL Resident Agent 

/i" 
( 



,2WG'tl\'0;;_ 

TRAVELERSJ 

EXHIBl'r.t"(Page&,€2.) 

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and 
St Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein 
collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint WILLIAM D PHELPS of 
MELBOURNE , Florida , their true and lawful Attomey(sHn-Fact to sign, execute, seal and 
acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of 
the Companies in their buslness of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or 
guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 
2021. 

,~ .... :~. ,,~ 
~WI 

State of Connecticut 

City of Hartford ss. ~~ "" ::;::_,,, __ ... _ -By: , ... _ .... _ ..... I ,.., ___ • 

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged hlmself to be the Senior 
Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authori:z:ed so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the 
purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and officfa! seal. 

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026 

~

....-.-,.;:;,\ 
CltAIIY -. 

-U"' "'j 
rm: ... 10:: , , 
.. ~'ft/ 

aµrtU 
Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of 
the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint 
Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority 
may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings 
obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may 
remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or 
any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided 
that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, 
or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when {a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive 
Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vlce President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the 
Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; 
or (b) duly executed {under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her 
certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and It is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, 
any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to 
any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in­
Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of 
Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimlle seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed 
and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the Mure with respect to any bond or 
understanding to which It is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a 
true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect. 

Dated this 15th day of April , 2024 

~~\ ~l 
~ 

a 
~W.) 

·/..$ ?J f~ .. ~~ 
1 Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant ~ecretary 

To verify the authentfdty of this Power of Attome~ please call us at~ -800-421-3880. 
Please refer tt, the above-named Attomey{s}-in-Fact and the details of the bond to which this Power of Attomey is attached. 



EXHIBrr' C~J_ota) 

OEBO Agenda Review and Briefing - SBE Participation 

COMMISSION MEETING DATE: August 20, 2024 

DEPARTMENT: Engineering and Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM: 3C#: 

WAIVER REQUEST APPROVAL/DENIAL: N/A 

GOAL SETTING API SSE 20% min. mandatory 

PROPOSED SBE PARTICIPATION: 
C.O.#8 

20.2% for the Project. 
- Work/Task/Change Order? Actual for Change Order No. 8 is 90%. 

CUMULATIVE CONTRACT SBE PARTICIPATION: 14.63% to date w/o this 

Based on eCMS review 
• change order. 20.95% with Change Order No. B 

CONTRACTOR: Ranger Construction Industries 

SBE SUBCONTRACTOR(S): Almazan Construction; Matador Construction & 
Land; Sirdar Trucking; Treecycle Land Clearing 

CONCERN NARRATIVE: The information placed in the contract 
/'~ 

,,-, management system (eCMS) does not reflect the / , (/ , 
proper commitment. Engineering Administration ' ,,/ ., ;/ .. ,\ 

. JC:-' VI <°.::: .... -_.,,,l_y,. "'-' 
was informed and is working on it. 

\~ ~--- ._ ,X,' ,.,____ .__ ___ 
~ 

REVIEWED BY: Angela Smith, SBDS Ill DATE REVIEWED: 5.21.24 



OEBO SCHEDULE 1 
SEMINOLE PRATT WHITNEY ROAD FROM ORANGE BLVD TO 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NAME: _s_ou_r_H_o_F_No_a_r_HLA_KE_a_,_v_o _________ _ 

10/19/2021 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT/BID NO.: 1997511 D & 1997512A3 

ENGINEERING AND PUBLIC WORKS 
SOLICITATION OPENING/SUBMITTAL DATE: _____________ _ COUNTY DEPARTMENT: _________________ _ 

Se~tion_ PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETED BY THE PRIME CONTRACTOR/CQNSULTANT* ON THE PROJECT: 

NAME OF PRIME RESPONDENT/BIDDER: RANGER CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRIES, INC. 

1645 NORTH CONGRESS AVE, WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 

ADDRESS: ___________________ _ 

CONTACT PERSON: EDWIN JACOBS 
561 793 9400 EDWIN.JACOBS@RANGERCONSTRUCTION.COM 

PHONE NO.: _________ E-MAIL:. ____________ _ 

PRIME'S DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK: ____________ _ 
$2,125.97 

*SMWBE Prime's must include their percentage or do!!ar amount in the Total Participation line under section B. 

Non-SBE 

IZI 
MBE 

□ 
WBE SBE 

Section_& PLEASE LIST THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK TO BE COMPLETEO BY All SUBCONTRACTORS/SUBCOf'JSUlTANTS ON THE PROJECT BELOW: 

(Check all Applicable Categories) DOLLAR AMOUNT OR PERCENTAGE OF WORK 
' 

,~ Name MBE WBE SBE ,~wm, ,, ~ 
Non-SBE Minority Women Small Black Hispanic Women Caucasian Asian Other 

Business Business Business 

MATADOR CONSTRUCTION AND LAND 

□ IZI □ IZI $18,248.64 
1. DEVELOPMENT 

2. □ □ □ □ 

3. □ □ □ □ 

4. □ □ □ □ 

5. □ □ □ □ ~; ~ 
~ 

~ 

(Please use additional sheets if necessary) $18,248.64 
Total ~ 

Total Bid/Offer Price $,_,$._,,2c,,Oc,_, 3"-!.7:,4:_c.6=1 _____ _ Total Certified S/M/WBE Participation$ $ 18,248.64 !,? 
J ' R T" · Digitally signed by Jamie R Timming Q 

I hereby certify that the above information is accurate to the best of my knowledge: amle Imming Datec20Z4.06.12 16.02:40·04'00' VICE PRESIDENT i 
Name & Authonzed Signature Title 

1. The amount listed on this form for a Subcontractor/sub consultant must be supported by price or percentage listed on the properly executed Schedule 2 or attached signed proposal. ! Note: 
2. Only those firms certified by Palm Beach County at the time of solicitation due date are eligible to meet the established OEBO Affirmative Procurement !mtlative (AP!). Please check the 

applicable box and list the dollar amount or percentage under the appropriate demographic category, 

3. Modification of this form Is not permitted and will be rejected upon submittal. 

OC:\/ICC:n na/'1"'.1/"lf'\T') 



OEBO LETTER OF INTENT-SCHEDULE 2 EXHIB~(Page~f~ 

A completed Schedule 2 is a binding document between the Prime Contractor/consultant and a Subcontractor/subconsuitant (for 
any tier) and should be treated as such. The Schedule 2 shall contain bolded language indicating that by signing the Schedule ?, 
both parties recognize this Schedule as a binding document. All Subcontractors/subconsultants, including any tiered 
Subcontractors/subconsultants, must properly execute this document. Each properly executed Schedule 2 must be submitted with 
the bid/proposal. 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NUMBER: 1997511 D & 19975112A3 

SOLICITATION/PROJECT NAME: ~eminole Pratt Whitney Road from Orange Boulevard to South of Northlake Blvd 

P • C Ranger Construction Industries Inc s b Matador Construction and Land Development, Inc. nme ontractor: ' • u contractor:. _______________ _ 

(Check box{sl that apply} / 023 
@SBE □WBE IZIMBE O M/WBE □Non-S/M/WBE Date of Palm Beach County Certification (if applicable): 1 16/2 

The undersigned affirms they are the following (select one from each column if applicable): 
Column 1 Columrr1 

@Male D Female □African-American/Black □Asian American □Caucasian American 

Column 3 

□Supplier 
0 Hispanic American D Native American 

S/M/WBE PARTICIPATION 5/M/WBE Primes must document all work to be performed by their own work force on this form. Failure to submit a 

properly executed Schedule 2 for any S/M/WBE participation may result in that participation not being counted. Specify in detail, the scope of work 

to be performed or items supplied with the dollar amount and/or percentage for each work item. 5/M/WBE credit will only be given for the areas in 

which the S/M/WBE is certified. A detailed proposal may be attached to a properly executed Schedule 2. 

Line Item Description Unit Price Quantity/ Contingencies/ Total Price/Percentage 
Item Units Allowances 

Removal of drainage pipe and alteration of drainage boxes $18,248.64 1 LS $18,248.64 

The undersigned Subcontractor/subconsultant is prepared to self-perform the above-described work in conjunction with the aforementioned project 

at the following total price or percentage: 

If the undersigned intends to subcontract any portion of this work to another Subcontractor/subconsultant, please list the business name and the 

amount below accompanied by a separate properly executed Schedule 2. 

Name of 2nd/3rd tier Subcontractor/subconsultant 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. Matador Co 

Print Name of Prime 

Jam.le R r·1mm·1ng DigitallysignedbyJamleRTlmming 
By: Date: 2024.06.13 15:53:16-04'00' By: 

Authorized Signature 

Jamie Timming 
Print Name 

Vice President Vice President 
Title Title 

Date: 6/12/2024 Date: 6/13/2024 

Revised 09/17/2019 



EXHIBl'l"D'(Page..Lorb 

>" CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE I DATE (MMJDDIYYYY) 

- 3/20/2024 

~ 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certfficate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER -~2:i~cr Wilnam Phelns 
George H. Friedlander Company f!'!Q~I_: - ••, 321M254M8477 I !'.ifc No•, 321-988-0209 1566 Kanawha Blvd. E. 
Charteston WV 25311 ~fft"J~ss: billnhelns®friedlandercomnan-.., .com 

INSURER1S1 AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURERA: Charter Oak Fire Insurance 25615 
INSURED RANG001 INSURER a: Travelers lndemnitv Comoanv 25658 
Ranger Construction 

INSURER C: Travelers Prn,'\1-m\f & CasuaHv 25674 Industries, Inc. 
1645 N Congress Avenue INSURERD; 
West Palm Beach FL 33409 INSURERE: 

INSU .. ERF: 

COVERAG_ES CERTIFICATE NUll'IBER: 12771_09861 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN JS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
TYPE OF INSURANCE 1~7.C: I~~ 1,:2~%"..HL 1,'ZM,o~ LIMITS LTR POLICY NUMBER 

A X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY y y C0-58078217-24 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000 -~ CLAIMS-MADE 0 OCCUR - PRE~1SES Tea occurrence~ $500,000 

X - Contractual Liab MED EXP (Anv one person) $10,000 

>--- PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000 

R POLICY 0 ~r& □ LOC PRODUCTS -COMP/OP AGG $2,000,000 

OTHER: $ 

B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY y y 
- CAP-58078186-24 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 fe~~~~~~llNGLE LIMIT $1,000,000 

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ - OVvNED - SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Perac.cident} $ - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS 
X HIRED X NON-OVvNED rp~?~~-~~RAMAGE $ - AUTOS ONLY - AUTOS ONLY 

$ 

C X UMBRELLA LIAB MOCCUR 
y y CUP-5809B407-24 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 EACH OCCURRENCE $5,000,000 -

EXCESSLIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $5,000,000 

DED I I RETENTION$ $ 

A WORKERS COMPENSATION y UB-8L888782-24 4/1/2024 4/1/2025 X I ~f~TUTE l \ CJ~H-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 
ANYPROPR!ETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ~ 

NIA 
E.L EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 
!f yes, describe under 

EL DISEASE. POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS J LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additfonal Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
PBC Project: #1997511D & 1997512A3: Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd., from Orange Blvd. to S. of Northlake Blvd. & Seminole Pratt Whitney Rd. & Northlake 
Blvd. Intersection Improvements 

Palm Beach County Board Of County Commissioners, a Political Subdivision of the State of Florida, its officers, employees and agents are Additional Insured 
when required by written contract with respect to work performed for them by the Named Insured and at the specified project. Underground explosion/collapse 
(XCU) coverage is included. A Waiver of Subrogation for Workers Compensation coverage is included. Excess policies shown in certificate are follow form over 
the General Liability, Automobile liability and Employers Liability. Should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, 
the issuing insurer will mail 30 days wrttten notice to the certificate holder, but failure to do so shall impose no obligation or liabfflty of any kind upon the insurer, 
its agents or representatives. 

CERTIFICAJE HJ)LDER_ CAN(:_ELLAJION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 

Palm Beach County Engineering Dept ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

2300 N. Jog Road 
Third Floor - West Wing ttESENTATIVE 
West Palm Beach FL 33411 

I 

©1988-2015ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

=,_,,,,.,.._,..._.., . .o,.";-,,_o,,<,_.ch; SC,'-··.. ·•= ,..,__.., qy---,- .,,,,,.,, •"'-'•· C ·--'"-"c"'7" . ",,, ,77'C"Ct7"2 .. =s•'~TT"",7-,,"'1'"7'C"' •7--c .. = =• =-'t•=, r~~•.,...,.....--~--~'= 



! 
j 

l 
l 
I 
l 
I 
I 
~ 
! 
;1 

i 

I 

' 
i 

! 
j 

I 
i 
~ 
' i 
j 

CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT: !Seminole Pratt Whijnev Road from Oranae Blvd to South of Northlake Blvd and 
Seminole Pratt Whitnev Road & Northlake Blvd Intersection Improvements 

PROJECT#: 19975110 & 1997512A3 
C.O.# DATE APPROVED COUNTY ENGINEER C.R. COMMITTEE TOTAL DEPT. & C.R. APPROVALS 

AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME AMOUNT TIME 

1 7/29/2022 6 706.69 0 
', ' 

2 9/14/2022 3 628.10 0 
' 

3 9/19/2023 ' ' ' 

4 7/18/2023 22 421.45 2 ' 

' ' .'' 

5 12/19/2023 ' ' 

' ' 

' 

6 1/31/2024 20.893.89 3 ' I 

7 4/2/2024 35 972.25 7 ' 

8 Pendina Boad Item ' 

'' 

' 

' 

' 

' 

', 

.• 

TOTAL 89,622.38 12 0.00 0 89,622.38 12 

CUMULATIVE TOTAL 89,622.38 12 0.00 0 89,622.38 12 

SINGLE AMT. SINGLE AMT. 
$50,000.00 $100,000.00 MAXIMUM CUMULATI MAX. CUM. 

As of PPM CW-F-050 MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME MAX.AMT. MAX. TIME CO. ENG. & C.R. COM~ CO.ENG.&C.R 
Dated February 4, 2016 $250,000.00 o 30 DAYS $250,000.00 o 90 DAYS 50,000.00 or 5% of contr 120 DAYS 

5% of contract 5% of contract 

BOARD OF CO. COMM. 
AMOUNT TIME 

522 091.20 180 

164 720.80 20 

20.374.61 18 

' 

707,186.61 218 

~ 

~ 
~ 
'8 

~ r 


